Towbar
6177

Mercedes

 E-klasse W213 + Amg Styling 2016-> New
* E-klasse S213 + Amg Styling 2016-> S

« E-klasse S213 All-terrain 2017-> positioning

sticker
inside

N Montagehandleiding

G Fittinginstructions

b Montageanleitung

F Instructions de montage

s Monteringsanvisningar

ok Montagevejledning

E Instrucciones de montaje
I Istruzioni peril montaggio
L Instrukcja montazu

st Asennusohjeet

a  Pokyny k montazi

H  Szerelési Gtmutatd

Rus PYKOBOZCTBO AJ19 MOHTaXa

BR.NK Your perfect fit
[ | brink.eu



Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

[ |

E R55 E1155R 0110814

E

)

|Max. vertical load : 85kg |

5

@) 109

;\

.»,,

/) L (S ~

(O

© 617770/20-11-2019/1



110Nm

M12x40 (10.9)

M12x40 (10.9)
75Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
110Nm

M10x35 (10.9)
65Nm

M12x20 (100)
130Nm

9555846

®

©
_®

\4 -‘: ' k-

75Nm

M12x60 (10.9)

M6x20(10.9)

M12x40 (10.9)
110Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
75Nm

M12x25 (100)
130Nm

M10x35 (10.9)
65Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
110Nm

© 617770/20-11-2019/2




M12x40 (10.9)
95Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
75Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
95Nm

T I\ M12x60 (10.9)

75Nm

M10x35 (10.9)
65Nm

M6x20(10.9)

M12x20 (100)
130Nm

M12x40 (10.9)
95Nm
M12x40 (10.9)

75Nm

M12x25 (100) | |M10x35 (10.9) M12x40 (10.9)
130Nm 65Nm ~ 95Nm

9555846

© 617770/20-11-2019/3



NL MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

Voordat u met de montage begint dient u op het typeplaatje te kijken
welke schets in de handleiding van toepassing is.

1. Demonteer de achterlichten en bumper. Zie figuur 1.

2. Indien aanwezig: Demonteer het aangegeven deel. Zie figuur 2.

3. Demonteer de stalen stootbalk van het voertuig. De stootbalk wordt
niet meer gebruikt. Zie figuur 1.

4. Plaats de steunen A en B en bevestig deze op de punten C en D, mon-
teer het geheel los-vast.

5. Monteer de dwarsbalk E tussen de steunen A en B op de punten F,
monteer het geheel handvast.

6. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig de schets vast.

7. Kit de aangegeven delen af (zie fig. 1)

8. Zaag het aangegeven deel uit de bumper met behulp van de Brink
smart position sticker.

9. Herplaats het onder punt 2 verwijderde.

10. Monteer de bumper.

11. Monteer de achterlichten.

12. Monteer de Brink Connector inclusief wegklapbare stekkerplaat met
beugel (6177/5).

13. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig de schets vast.

Raadpleeg voor demontage en montage van voertuigonderdelen het
werkplaatshandboek.

Raadpleeg voor montage en bevestigingsmiddelen de schets.

Raadpleeg voor montage en demontage van het afneembare kogelsys-
teem de bijgevoegde montagehandleiding.

BELANGRIJK:

*Voor eventueel noodzakelijke aanpassing(en) “van het voertuig” dient
men de dealer te raadplegen.

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

*Voor de max. toegestane massa, welke uw auto mag trekken, dient u uw
dealer te raadplegen.

* Bij het boren dient men er zorg voor te dragen, dat electriciteits-,
rem- en brandstofleidingen niet worden geraakt.

* Verwijder "indien aanwezig" de plastik dopjes uit de puntlasmoeren.

* Deze handleiding dient na montage bij de voertuigpapieren gevoegd te
worden.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. is niet aansprakelijk voor de schade die het
direct of indirect gevolg is van onjuiste montage, daaronder begrepen
gebruik van niet-geschikte gereedschappen en het gebruik van andere
dan de voorgeschreven montagewijze en middelen, dan wel onjuiste
interpretatie van dit onderhavig montagevoorschrift.

GB FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to determine
which sketch, in the fitting instruction, is applicable.

1. Dismantle the rear-lights and the bumper. See figure 1.

2. If present: Remove the part indicated. See figure 2.

3. Position the supports A and B and attach them at points C and D, then
fit the whole thing without fully tightening.

4. Remove the steel buffer beam.The buffer beam will no longer be
needed. See figure 1

5. Fit the cross beam E between supports A and B at points F and fit the
whole thing finger-tight.

6. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

© 617770/20-11-2019/4



7. Seal the portions indicated (see fig. 1).

8. Use the Brink smart position sticker to saw out the indicated section
from the bumper.

9. Replace the elements removed in step 2.

10. Monteer de bumper.

11. Monteer de achterlichten.

12. Fit the Brink Connector, including socket plate and bracket (6177/5).

13. Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the drawing.

For dismantling and Fitting the vehicle parts, see the site handbook.

For Fitting instructions and attachment method, see drawing.

See the assembly manual supplied for instructions on fitting the remo-
vable ball system.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper -
conformation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the
customer'’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink Towing Systems
B.V. do not accept responsibility For any matters arising as a result of
this miscommunication.

*All measurements are in mm!

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s) "of
the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball hitch
pressure of your vehicle.

* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after
fitting the towbar.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. is not liable for damage caused directly or
indirectly by incorrect assembly, including the use of unsuitable tools,
the use of other assembly methods and means than the ones outlined,
and the incorrect interpretation of these assembly instructions.

D MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhdangerkupp-
lung festzustellen, welche Einbauskizze in dieser Montageanleit-
ung die richtige ist.

1. RUcklichter und StoRstange abmontieren. Siehe Abbildung 1.

2. Falls vorhanden: Den angegebenen Teil abmontieren. Siehe
Abbildung 2.

3. Den stdhlernen StoRbalken abmontieren. Der StoRbalken wird nicht
mehr bendtigt. Siehe Abbildung 1

4. Die Halterungen A und B anlegen und bei den Punkten C und D befes-
tigen. Alles halbfest montieren.

5. Den Quertrdger E zwischen den Halterungen A und B bei den Punkten
F halbfest anbringen.

6. Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemafl3 den Angaben in der Abbildung
festdrehen.

7. Die angegebenen Teile kitten (siehe Abb. 1).

8. Verwenden Sie den speziellen Aufkleber von Brink, um den angegebe-
nen Bereich aus dem Stol3fanger auszusdgen.

9. Das unter Abschnitt 2 Entfernte wieder anbringen.

10. Die StoRstange montieren.

11. Die RUcklichter montieren.

12. Den Brink Connector einschlieRlich Steckdosenplatte und Blgel mon-
tieren (6177/5).

13. Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemaR den Angaben in der Abbildung

© 617770/20-11-2019/5



festdrehen.

Fiir die Demontage und Montage von Fahrzeugteilen das Werkstatt-
Handbuch zu Rate ziehen.

Fiir die Montage und die Befestigungsmittel die Einbauskizze zu Rate
ziehen.

Fir die Montage und Demontage des abnehmbaren Kugelsystems die
beiliegende Montageanleitung zu Rate ziehen.

HINWEISE:

* Fur (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist der
Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.

* |m Bereich der Anlageflachen mufR Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidréhnmaterial entfernt werden.

*Vor dem Bohren priifen, dalR keine, dort eventuell vorhandene
Leitungen beschadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspane entfernen und gebohrte Lécher gegen Korrosion schiit-
zen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweilRmuttern.

* Flr das hochstzuldssige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck Ihres
Fahrzeugs ist IhrHandler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern mussen nach einem spateren l6sen der Muttern
gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. haftet nicht fir Schaden, die als direkte oder
indirekte Folge einer nicht ordnungsgemadfen Montage auftreten,
darunter fallen auch die Benutzung von ungeeigneten Werkzeugen,
andere als die vorgeschriebenen Montageverfahren und Montagemittel
sowie eine fehlerhafte Interpretation der betreffenden Montage-
anweisung.

F INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Avant de commencer le montage veuillez, vérifier la plaque signalé-
tique de l'attelage afin de d'identifierr Uillustration correspondante
dans la notice de montage.

1. Déposer les feux arriere et le pare-chocs. Voir la figure 1.

2. Siprésents: Démonter la partie indiquée. Voir la figure 2.

3 .Démonter le butoir de pare-chocs en acier ; la traverse ne sera plus
utilisée. Voir la figure 1.

4. Positionner les supports A et B et les fixer a 'emplacement des points
Cet D, monter l'ensemble sans serrer.

5. Monter la barre transversale E entre les supports A et B sur les points
F, monter 'ensemble sans serrer.

6. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

7. Boucher les parties indiquées (voir la fig.1).

8. Utilisez le Brink Smart Position Sticker pour découper la section
indiquée du pare-chocs.

9. Remettre en place les éléments déposés au point 2.

10. Mettre en place le pare-chocs.

11. Monter les feux arriére.

12. Monter le Brink Connector et compris la prise rabattable avec collier
(6177/5).

13. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au schéma.

Pour le montage et le démontage des piéces du véhicule, consulter la
notice du fabricant.

Consulter le croquis pour voir le montage et les moyens de fixation.

Pour le montage et le démontage de la rotule amovible, consulter la
notice de montage jointe.

© 617770/20-11-2019/6



REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez consul-
ter le concessionnaire.

* Enlever la couche de bitume ou d'anti-tremblement qui recouvre éventu-
ellement les points de fixation.

* Pour connaitre le poids de traction maximum et le poids en fleche sur la
rotule autorisée du véhicule, veuillez consulter votre concessionnaire.
*Veiller en pergant a ne pas endommager les conduites de électrique,

de frein et de carburant.

* Retirer "si présents" les embouts en plastique des écrous de soudure par
point.

* Cette notice de montage doit étre conervée a bord du véhicule apres
montage de 'attelage.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. décline toute responsabilité pour les domma-
ges qui pourraient directement ou indirectement résulter d'un montage
incorrect, y compris ['utilisation d’outils inappropriés et ['utilisation d'un
mode d’emploi et de moyens autres que ceux prescrits, ou bien résulter
d'une interprétation inexacte des présentes instructions de montage.

S MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Innan du startar monteringen maste du kontrollera typskylten fér att
kunna bedoma vilken skiss i monteringsanvisningen som ska anvan-
das.

1. Demontera bakljusen och stotfangaren. Se figur 1.

2. Om dessa finns: Demontera den angivna delen. Se figur 2.

3. Demontera bakljusmodulerna. Avldgsna stotbalken i stal, stotranden
forfaller. Se figur 1.

4. Placera stdéden A och B och fast dem vid punkterna C och D, fast sedan
det hela utan att dra at ordentligt.

5. Fast tvarbalk E mellan hallarna A och B vid punkterna F utan att dra at
helt.

6. Momentdra alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

7. Tillslut delarna enligt figuren (se fig. 1).

8. Anvand Brink smart position sticker for att sdga ut den angivna delen
ur stotfangaren.

9. Montera tillbaka delarna som du avldgsnade i steg 2.

10. Montera stétfangaren.

11. Fast bakljusen.

12.Fast Brink Connector inklusive féllbara kontaktplattan och bygeln
(6177/5).

13. Momentdra alla skruvar och muttrar enligt figuren.

Se verkstadshandboken f6r demontering och montering av fordonets
delar.

Se figuren f6r montering och monteringsmaterial.

Se de bifogade monteringsanvisningarna for montering och demonte-
ring av det l6stagbara kulsystemet.

OBS:

* Kontakta aterforsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bér modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stotddmpande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Kontakta din dterférsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kul-
tryck.

*Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og bransleledning-
arna inte skadas.

* Avldgsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

* Efter att draget ar monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsam-

mans med bilens 6vriga dokument.

© 617770/20-11-2019/7



* Brink Towing Systems B.V. dr inte ansvariga for skada som orsakats direkt
eller indirekt av felaktig montering, inklusive anvandning av oldmpliga
verktyg, andra monteringsmetoder och processer &n de som beskrivs,
samt felaktig tolkning av dessa monteringsinstruktioner.

DK MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:

Inden du starter montage, skal du se pa typeskiltet, hvilken tegning i
vejledningen der skal anvendes.

1. Demonter baglysene og kofangeren. Se fig. 1.

2. Om de findes: Demonter den angivne del. Se fig. 2.

3. Demonter stadlisten af stal. Stalstedbjaelken skal ikke l&engere anven-
des. Se fig. 1.

4. Anbring stgtterne A og B og monter disse ved punkterne C og D mon-
ter det hele manuelt.

5. Monter tvaervangen E mellem beslagene A og B pa punkterne F, fast-
ger det hele med handkraft.

6. Spand alle bolte og matrikker ifglge tegningen.

7. Smer kit pd de markerede dele (jeevnfer fig. 1).

8. Brug Brink smart position sticker til at save den angivne del ud af
kofangeren.

9. Udskift elementet, der blev fjernet i trin 2.

10. Monter kofangeren.

11. Monter baglygterne.

12. Monter Brink Connector inklusiv den nedklapbare kontaktplade med
bajle (6177/5).

13.Spaend alle bolte og matrikker ifglge tegningen.

Radfer varkstedshandbogen for demontering og montage af dele til
keretgjet

Radfgr for montage og montagemidler skitsen.
Radfer for montage og demontering af det aftagelige kuglesystem den
vedlagte montagevejledning.

BEMARK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pdkraevede
@ndring(er) pa keretgjet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fjernes de steder hvor trakket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale traekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. er ikke ansvarlig for skade der direkte eller
indirekte er forarsaget af forkert montage, herunder ogsd iberegnet
brug af forkert veerktgj og anvendelse af anden montagemetode og
andre montagemidler end de foreskrevne samt fejltolkning af den med-
fglgende montagevejledning.

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.
E INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva
del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en
la resena de montaje.

1. Desmontar las luces traseras y los parachoques. Véase la figura 1.

2. Sipresentes: Desmontar la parte indicada. Véase la figura 2.

3. Retire la viga de acero del parachoques., el tope no se vuelve a utilizar.
Véase la figura 1.

© 617770/20-11-2019/8



4. Colocar los soportes Ay By fijarlos a la altura de los puntos Cy D, mon-
tar el conjunto sin apretar mucho.

5. Coloque la viga transversal E entre los soportes Ay B en los puntos Fy
coléquelo todo apretando a mano.

6. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gra-
fico.

7. Sellar con pegamento las partes indicadas (véase la fig. 1).

8. Sierre la parte indicada del parachoques con ayuda del Smart Position
Sticker de Brink.

9. Reemplace el elemento retirado en el paso 2.

10. Montar el parachoques.

11. Coloque las luces posteriores.

12.Montar la Brink connector incluida la placa de enchufe batiente y
soporte (6177/5).

13. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del gré-
fico.

Consultar el manual de instalacion de taller para el desmontaje y mon-
taje de piezas del vehiculo.
Consultar el croquis para el montaje y medios de fijacién.
Consultar para el montaje y desmontaje del sistema de la bola extraible
las instrucciones de montaje adjuntas.
N.B.:
* Para (una) eventual(es) adaptacion(es) 'del vehiculo' consiltese al conce-
sionario.
* Sien los puntos de fijacién hay una capa de betdn o anti-chogue hay que
quitarla.
* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de tracciény la presion
de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.
* No agujerear cable de eléctrico, tubos de freno o gasolina"
* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de solda-

dura por punto.

* Guarde estas instucciones junto a la documentacién del veiculo después
del montaje del enganche.

*Brink Towing Systems B.V. no se responsabiliza por dafos causados,
directa o indirectamente, por un montaje incorrecto, incluyendo el uso
de herramientas inadecuadas, por el uso de métodos de montaje y medi-
os distintos a los indicados y por la interpretacién incorrecta de estas
instrucciones de montaje.

I ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO:

Prima di iniziare il montaggio verificare la terghetta identificativa per
determinare quale disegno, presente nelle istruzioni, & applicabile.

1. Smontare i fanali posteriori ed il paraurti.Vedi figura 1.

2. Se presente: Smontare il pezzo indicato. Vedi figura 2.

3. Smontare la barra paracolpi in acciaio; la barra in acciaio non dovra pil
essere montata. Vedi figura 1.

4. Posizionare i sostegni A e B e fissarli manualmente in corrispondenza
dei punti Ce D.

5. Montare la traversa E tra i sostegni A e B e fissarla manualmente in cor-
rispondenza dei punti F.

6. Serrare tuttii dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel diseg-
no.

7. Sigillare applicando un collante sulle superfici indicate (vedi fig. 1).

8. Usare Brink smart position sticker per segare via la sezione indicata dal
paraurti

9. Sostituire ['elemento rimosso durante la fase 2.

10. Montare il paraurti.

11. Montare i fanali posteriori.

12. Montare lo Brink Connector comprensiva il portapresa a scomparsa e

© 617770/20-11-2019/9



staffa (6177/5).
13. Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel diseg-
no.

Per lo smontaggio ed il montaggio dei componenti del veicolo con-
sultare il manuale tecnico dell’officina.

Consultare il disegno per il montaggio ed i dispositivi di fissaggio.

Per il montaggio e lo smontaggio del sistema a sfera rimovibile, consul-
tare le istruzioni di montaggio allegate.

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consulta-

re il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettri-
ci, i cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. non pu0 essere ritenuta responsabile per
eventuali danni direttamente o indirettamente dovuti ad un errato mon-
taggio, intendendo con cio anche l'uso di attrezzi non idonei e ['uso di
metodi e mezzi di montaggio diversi da quelli prescritti, nonché all'erra-
ta interpretazione delle seguenti istruzioni di montaggio.

PL INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzi¢ tabliczke znamionowa,

aby ustalié, ktéry z rysunkéw znajdujgcych sie w instrukcji mon-
tazowej nalezy wykorzystac.

1. Zdemontowac tylne Swiatta i zderzak. Patrz rysunek 1

Gdy obecny: Zdemontowac zaznaczony odcinek. Patrz rysunek 2

3. Zdemontowa¢ stalowa poprzecznice zderzakowa. Belka zderzakowa
nie bedzie ponownie uzywana. Patrz rysunek 1

4 Umiesci¢ wsporniki A i B i umocowac je w punktach Ci D, lekko przymo-
cowac catosé.

5. Zamontowac poprzecznice E miedzy wspornikami Ai B w punktach F,
catos¢ lekko przymocowac.

6. Dokreci¢ wszystkie Sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

Wypetnic¢ kitem zaznaczone czesci (patrz rys. 1).

Uzy¢ naklejki smart position sticker firmy Brink, aby wycig¢ zaznaczona

cze$c ze zderzaka.

9. Wymieni¢ element usuniety w kroku 2 za wyjatkiem stalowego zderza-
ka.

10. Zamontowac¢ zderzak.

11. Zamontowac tylne Swiatta.

12.Zamontowac¢ Brink Connector oraz sktadang ptytke z gniazdami i
wspornikiem (6177/5).

13. Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakretki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

N

© N

Co do montazu i montowania czesci pojazdu zapoznaé sie z
podrecznikiem warsztatowym.

Co do montazu i srodké4w montazowych zapoznaé sie ze schematem.

Co do montazu i demontazu zdejmowanej kuli zapoznac sie z zataczong
instrukcja montazu.

WSKAZOWKI:
* Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokreci¢ wszystkie elementy skrecane.

© 617770/20-11-2019/10



* Podczas ewentualnych odwiertéw upewnié sie czy w poblizu nie
znajduja sie przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne
lub przewody paliwowe.

* Wszystkie ubytki powtoki lakierniczej zabezpieczy¢ przed korozja.

* Nalezy wyja¢ ewentualne plastikowe zaslepki w punktach przyspawanych
nakretek.

* Stosowac nakretki oraz sruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.

* Utrzymywac kule w czystosci, oraz pamietac o regularnym jej smarowa-
niu.

* Hak holowniczy zarejestrowac w stacji diagnostyczne;j.

Zastosowanie sie do powyzszych wskazan gwarantuje Panstwu bez-

* pieczenstwo, niezawodnos$¢ i sprawnos$¢ naszego wyrobu przez caty
okres jego uzytkowania.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za straty ponie-
sione posrednio lub bezposrednio na skutek niewtasciwego montazu, w
tym uzycia niewtaéciwych narzedzi i sposobéw montazu niezgodnych z
instrukcja, oraz niezastosowanie sie do tresci instrukgji.

SF ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta selvitd tyyppikilvestd, mikd asennusohjeen piirros
koskee kyseistd autoa

1. Irrota takavalot ja puskuri. Ks. kuva 1.

2. Mikali olemassa: Irrota merkitty osa. Ks. kuva 2.

3. Irrota terdksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki, iskunvaimenninpalkkia ei enaa
kdytetd. Ks. kuva 1.

4. Aseta kannattimet A ja B ja kiinnitd ne kohtiin C ja D, kiinnitd ne kaikki
[Oyhasti.

5. Kiinnitd poikittaispalkki E tukien A ja B valiin kohtiin F, kiinnita kaikki
kdsin.

6. Kiristd kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

7. Tiiviista merkityt osat (ks. kuva 1).

8. Kaytd Brink Smart Position Sticker-tarraa, kun sahaat merkityn osan irti
puskurista.

9. Aseta takaisin paikalleen kohdan 2 osat.

10. Kiinnita puskuri.

11. Kiinnitd takavalot.

12. Kiinnitad Brink Connector ja siihen kiinnitetty kokoontaitettava pistora-
sialevy luettuna (6177/5).

13. Kiristd kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. ty6paikalla kdytetty
kasikirja.

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

Irrotettavan kuulajdrjestelman asennus- ja purkamisohjeet, ks. oheinen

asennusopas.

TARKEAA:

* "Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutuksesta/
sovellutuksista on kysyttava neuvoa jalleenmyyjalta.

* Mikali kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tarindnestokerros, se on poistettava.

* Auton vetdamaa sallittua enimmaiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jalleen-
myyjalta.

* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitd, ettd ei jouduta kosketuksiin
sahko-, jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa.

* Poista, "mikali olemassa", pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.

* Nama asennusohjeet on asennuksen jalkeen sdilytettdva yhdessd ajoneu-
voa koskevien papereiden kanssa.

* Brink Towing Systems B.V. ei ole vastuussa vioittumisesta, joka on suo-
raan tai epdsuoraan aiheutunut vaardstd asennuksesta samoin kuin sopi-
mattomien tyokalujen kaytostd, muiden kuin ohjeissa mainittujen asen-
nusmenetelmien tai vélineiden kaytosta seka kyseisten asennusohjeiden

© 617770/20-11-2019/11



vaarintulkinnasta.
Ccz POKYNY K MONTAZI:

Pred instalaci je nutno zkontrolovat typovy stitek, abyste zjistili, ktery
nakres v pokynech pro instalaci mate pouzit.

1. Demontujte zadni svétla a naraznik. Viz schéma 1.

2. Pokud existuje: Odstrante oznacenou ¢ast. Viz schéma 2.

3. Vyjméte ocelovy celnik. Nosnik ndrazniku jiz nebudete potrebovat.
Viz schéma 1.

4. Umistéte vzpéry A a B a pfipevnéte je v bodech C, pak pfipevnéte celou
tuto ¢ast aniz byste ji plné utahli.

5. Umistéte pricny nosnik D mezi podpéry A a B k boddim E a utdhnéte
rucné tento celek.

6. Utdhnéte viechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou v nakre-
su.

7. Svarte oznacené &asti (viz obr.1).

8. K vyriznuti oznacené casti ndrazniku pouzijte nédlepku Brink Smart
Position Sticker.

9. Vyménte prvek odstranény v kroku 2.

10. Pripevnéte néaraznik.

11. Namontujte zadni svétla.

12. Nasadte Brink Connector véetné drzaku zdsuvky a drzaku (6177/5).

13. Utdhnéte vSechny matice a Srouby kroutivou silou uvedenou v nékre-
su.

Pied demontazi a montazi ¢asti vozidla konzultujte montéazni pfirucku.

Montéazni pokyny a metoda pripevnéni dle nacrtu.

Pred montazi vyménitelného systému tazné koule konzultujte mon-
tazni manual

DULEZITE:

* Pokud je potreba provést na voze Upravy, obratte se na svého prodejce.

* Pokud je misto montdze opatfeno asfaltovym natérem nebo vrstvou
natéru snizujici hluk, odstrante je.

* Pro informaci o maximalnim ndkladu povoleném k tazeni se obratte na
svého prodejce.

* PFi vrtani dbejte zvy$ené pozornosti, zejména co se tyce elektrickych,
brzdovych a palivovych kontakta.

* Pokud jsou na maticich bodového svarovanf plastova vicka, odstrante je.

* Po montazi uschovejte tento manuél k ostatnim dokladim vozidla.

* Spolec¢nost Brink Towing Systems B.V. neodpovida za pfimé ani neprimé
Skody zpUsobené nesprdvnou montdzi, véetné pouziti nevhodnych
nastrojd, pouziti jingych metod montaze a prostredkd nez uvedenych a
nespravnym pochopenim téchto pokynd k montézi.

H SZERELESI UTMUTATO:

Miel6tt rogzitené az eszkozt, ellenérizze a tipustablat, hogy a rogzitési
dtmutaté alapjan melyik abra alkalmazandé.

1. Szerelje szét a hatsé ldmpdékat és az ttkozét.
Lasd az abrét 1.

2. Ha aktuélis: Tavolitsa el a feltiintetett részt. Lasd az dbrat 2.

3. TSzerelje le az acél keresztrudat. Az (itk6zérddra mar nem lesz sziikség.
Ldsd az abrét 1.

4. Helyezze el a A és B tdmasztékokat ésillessze a C és D pontokhoz, majd
szerelje fel az egész targyat lazan felcsavarva.

5. lllessze az E kereszttartét az A és B tartdk kozé az F pontokban, majd
hizza meg ujjal a rogzitéseket.

6. Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltlintetett csavarény-
omatékig.

© 617770/20-11-2019/12



7. Tomitse be a megfeleld részeket, mint azt ahogyan az 1-es dbra mutat-
ja.

8. Haszndlja a Brink Smart Position Sticker-t a megjeldlt rész
kiftirészelésére a l6kharitébol.

9. Tegye vissza az 2. |épésben eltdvolitott darabokat.

10. Helyezze fel az Gtkozét.

11. Szerelje vissza a hatsélampatesteket.

12.Szerelje fel a Brink Connector az aljzatlemezzel és a kengyellel egyiitt
(6177/5.

13. Szoritsa be az 6sszes anyat és csavart a rajzon feltintetett csavardny-
omatékig.

A jarmii alkatrészeinek szétszerelési és 6sszeillesztési médjat lasd a
munkahelyi kézikonyvben.

Az 6sszeillesztési Gtmutatot és az alkatrészek csatlakoztatasi modjat
lasd a rajzon.

Az eltdvolithaté gombrendszer 6sszeszerelése érdekében, lasd a Gss-
zeszerelési kézikonyvet.

FONTOS:

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin médositésra van szlikség, kérjink felvildgosi-
tast kereskedEnktCEL

* Amennyiben a csatlakozasi pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsokkentCE any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket tavolitsuk el.

* A jarmi altal maximélisan vontathaté megengedett teher mértékérEl
tajékozodjunk keresked@Enknél.

* Faras soran ligyeljiink arra, hogy elkeriiljik az elektromos, a fék- és az
izemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rogzitett anyakkal taldlkozunk, vegyik le
réluk a mianyag sapkat.

* A felszerelés utan az Gtmutatét Erizzik a gépjarmi papirjaival egyutt.

* A Brink Towing Systems B.V. nem vallal felelésséget a nem megfeleld
szerelésbdl kozvetlen vagy kozvetett modon kovetkezd karokért. Ez
vonatkozik a nem megfelel szerszdmok hasznélatara, a leirtaktél eltérd
modszerek és eszkozok alkalmazaséra, valamint a szerelési Gtmutatd
téves értelmezésére.

RUS PYKOBOACTBO AJ191 MOHTAXA:

Mepep TeM, Kak HaYMHATb MOHTaX, TpebyeTca NpoBepuTb TabNNUKyY C
TUNOM MU34eNna Aaa Toro, YTobbl onpeaesiTb Kakylo UMEHHO M3
WIIOCTPALMIA B MHCTPYKLMM MO YCTAHOBKE HYXXHO MCMOJIb30BaThb.

1. CHATb 33aHve dapbl 1 6amnep. CM. pUCyHOK 1.

2. Ecnmn nmeetca: CHATb yKa3aHHble aeTann. CM. pUCYHOK 2.

3. CHATb CTaNbHOM BydepHbIn 6pyc. BydepHbi 6pyc 6oblue He MoHaA0-
6uTca. CM. prcyHok 1.

4. TloCTaBNTb KPOHLITENHbI A 1 B 1 NpuKpennTb nx B Toukax C, 3akpenuns
He [0 KOHL3.

5. YCTaHOBWTb nomnepeyHbiin 6pyc D mexay onopamn A 1 B B Toukax E,
33TAHYB KPenexHbI MaTepunan He A0 KOHLA.

6. 3aTAHYTb BCe OONTbl M FalkyM B COOTBETCTBMW CO 3HAYEHMAMM,
YKa3aHHbIMW Ha PUCYHKeE.

7. TepmeTn3npoBaTb 0603HaYeHHble YacT (cMm. puc. 1)

8. Bocnosb3oBaTbca Hakaerkon Brink Smart Position Sticker v Bbinnnntb
VYKa3aHHYyo cekumio bamnepa.

9. TocTaBWTb Ha MeCTO IeTann, CHATbIE BO Bpems Luara 2.

10. YcTaHoBUTb Hamnep.

11. YCTaHOBWUTb 3a4HMeE dapbl.

12.YcraHoBuTb Brink Connector BMecTe C OTBOAHOMW LLUTENCeNbHOW KPOH-
wTenHom (6177/5).

13.3aTAHYTb BCe GONTbI M TaMkuM B COOTBETCTBMW CO 3H3YEHMAMMU,

© 617770/20-11-2019/13



YKa3aHHbIMW Ha PUCYHKeE.

ANA MHCTPYKUUIK MO CHATUIO U YCTAaHOBKe pAeTasied aBToMobuns,
ob6paluanTech K pyKoBOACTBY A/ pa6OTHMKOB rapaxemn.

MHbOpMaUMIO O MOHTaXKe M CPeacTBax KpenJieHUs Bbl HaWAeTe B
cxeme.

AN MHCTPYKLMIA NO YCTAaHOBKE U CHATUIO Cbe@MHOIO KPHOKa C LU3poM,
ob6palLanTech K NpuaaraeMomMy pykoBoACTBY MO MOHTaXYy.

BHUMAHMUE:

* EC/M NoTpebyoTCs M3MEeHeHNA KOHCTPYKLUMMW TPAHCNOPTHOrO CPeaCTBa,
cleflyeT NocoBeTOBATLCA C AMIEPOM aBTOMOBMAS.

*ECNM B TOYKaX TMPUKPENJieHMa uMeeTcs 1ol 6utyma  uan
NPOTVBOLLYMOBOW MaTepWan, ero ciefyeT yaaanTb.

* CBeleHMs1 O MaKCMMaJIbHO [OMNYyCTUMON Macce Bykcvpyemoro npuuena
Bbl MOXeTe Nosy4nTb y Anaepa aBToMobus.

* [IpM CBepJIeHUM CrieauTe 33 TeM, YTo6bl He 33[eTb 3JIeKTPONpPOBOAKY
M JIMHUM TOPMO3HOM LLENU 1 NOAAYN Froproyero.

* YnanvTe (eC/M OHW MMEIOTCA) NJI3CTMACCOBbIE 33ThIYKM 13 MPUBAPEHHbIX
raek.

*locsie MOHT3Xa KproKa CnefyeT XPaHWTb HacTosllee PYKOBOACTBO B
KOMMJIEKTE C TEXHNYECKOW AOKYMEHTaLMEN 3aBTOMOOWIS.

* ®ypma Brink Towing Systems B.V. He oTBe4YaeT 3a yuiepb, ABAsoWnica
NPAMbIM N KOCBEHHbIM C/1eACTBMEM HEMPaBWIbHOrO MOHT3Xa, B TOM
4yncsie 1MCnosIb30BaHMA HEMOAXOASALUMX MHCTPYMEHTOB M MPUMEHEHNS
nHoro cnocoba MOHTaXa WAM OPYrMX CPefcTs, Yem MpeanncaHo B
NHCTPYKLMK, TMBO HENPaBMILHOMO UCTO/IKOBAHMSA HACTOALLEN MHCTPYK-
UMK MO MOHTAXy.

© 617770/20-11-2019/14



i

Lokatie/Positie pijl
Location/Position Arrow
Positionspfeil
Fleche de Position
Positionpil
Lokaliseringspil
Flecha de posicién
Freccia di posizione
Strzatka potoZenia
Paikannusnuoli
Sipka na pozici
Helyzetjelz& nyil

JNlokauws / Mecto BcTpeun

Hfé 0 = T

© Disconnect

O Disconnect

0"
Richtingspijl
Movement Arrow
Bewegungspfeil
Fléche de mouvement
Rorelsepil
Bevagelsespil
Flecha de moviemiento
Freccia di movimento
Strzatka kierunku ruchu
Liikesuuntanuoli
Sipka pohybu
Mozgésirdnyjelzonyil

Crpesika aBuxeHua

"/ . 4

O Disconnect

)
=)
N

© 617770/20-11-2019/15



Fig. 2

© 617770/20-11-2019/16



NL GB D F S DK E | PL FS cz H Rus
Sjabloon Template Schablone Gabarit schablonen skabelon Plantilla Sagoma Szablon Malline Sablona Sablon LWabnoH
Lado interior Wewnetrzna BHyTpeHHAA
Binnenkant | Inside bum- | Innenseite Intérieur du | Stotfangaren | Kofangerens Lato interno Puskurin Vniti strana | Belsd l6k-
del paracho- strona zder- CTOpOHa 6am-
bumper per Stol3stange pare-chocs s insida inderside del paraurti sisdpuolelle | narazniku harité
ques zaka nepa
Lado exterior Zewnetrzna . 5 HapyxHsasa
Buitenkant Outside Aulenseite Extérieur du | Stotfangaren | Kofangerens Lato esterno Puskurin Vngjsi stra- | Kulsé lok-
del paracho- strona zder- CTOpOHa 6am-
bumper bumper Stol3stange pare-chocs s utsida yderside del paraurti ulkopuolelle | na ndrazniku hérité
ques zaka nepa
Underside )
A Lado inferior Spod/ Spodni ; ;
Onderkant bumper / Unterseite Dessous du Stotfangaren | Kofangerens Lato inferiore Puskurin ala- Als6 l6kha- | HuxHmin kpan
del paracho- krawedz strana o
bumper Bumper Stol3stange pare-chocs s undersida undersiden del paraurti puolelle ritd 6amnepa
ques zderzaka nérazniku
edge
. CpefHne
Midden bum- Middle Mitte Milieu du pare- | Stotfangaren | Kofangerens Centro del Centro del Srodek zder- Puskurin Stred K6zépsé
4actm
per bumper StoRstange chocs s mitt midte parachoques paraurti zaka keskelle nérazniku 6kharitd
6amnepa
Links LHS Links Gauche Vanster Venstre Izquierdo Sinistra Lewy Vasen Leva strana Bal CneBa
Rechts RHS Rechts Droit Hoger Hojre Derecho Destra Prawy Oikea Prava strana Jobb Cnpasa
Uitsnijden Cutout Ausschneiden Découper Klippa ut Skaere ud Cortar Ritagliare Wycigc Leikata Vyfiznout Kivagas Bbipe3
Hajtasi JIHKUA n3rn-
Buiglijn Bend line Biegelinie Ligne de pliage Bojlinje Bukke linie Doblar linea | Linea di piega | Linia zagiecia | Taivutuslinja | Linie ohybu | 6
vona 3
Koppelen Connect Verbinden Connecter Koppla in Forbind Conectar Connettere Potaczyc Kytked Pripojit Csatlakozas | CoeanHntb
Ontkoppelen | Disconnect | Abkuppeln Déconnecter Koppla fran Afbryd Desconectar | Disconnettere Odtaczyc Katkaista Odpojit Eltdvolitds | PasbeanHuts
Without ohne uden daekpla- ole puskuris- nélkal lok-
zonder bum- sans trappe de sin tapa para- | senza copripa- | bez ostony bez krytu ’ 6e3 Koxyxa
bumper- | Stol3stangen- utan tackplat | deistedfan- sa suojusle- harité bur-
perklep pare-chocs choques raurti zderzaka nérazniku 6amnepa
cover klappe geren vyé kolat

© 617770/20-11-2019/17



© 617770/20-11-2019/18



s H | Q) Smart position sticker 6177
R

06

9/
B
(4]
| E:l
300
g

M
/ |
|
|
|
Q'.

g| Cut out
0
|
O
=l
=
|
|
|

>

0S

h/ Bumperedge



